
 

 

 

December 22, 2025 

 

Note to Reader 

The audited consolidated financial statements of Ucore Rare Metals Inc. for the years ended 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 filed on SEDAR+ on April 29, 2025 (the “Previously Filed Financial 

Statements”) have been refiled because the Independent Auditor’s Report in the Previously Filed 

Financial Statements inadvertently omitted the following wording in the Other Information section: 

We obtained the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis as at the 

date of this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other 

information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we 

are required to report that fact in the auditor’s report. We have nothing to report in this 

regard. 

In addition, the auditor’s signature block has been updated to include “Chartered Professional 

Accountants.” 

Other than as described above, there are no other changes to the Previously Filed Financial 

Statements. These audited consolidated financial statements, which include the amended 

Independent Auditor’s Report, replace the Previously Filed Financial Statements.  

This notice does not form part of the audited consolidated financial statements. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
To the Shareholders of Ucore Rare Metals Inc. 

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Ucore Rare Metals Inc. (the Entity), which 
comprise: 

• the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 
2023 

• the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the years then ended 

• the consolidated statements of changes in equity for the years then ended  

• the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years then ended 

• and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material accounting 
policy information  

(Hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
consolidated financial position of the Entity as at December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023, and 
its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our auditor’s report.  

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion.  
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Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 

We draw attention to Note 2 in the financial statements, which indicates that Entity has experienced 
significant losses and negative cash flows from operations in 2024 and 2023 and does not have 
sufficient capital to fund all of the Entity’s planned expenditures in 2025 without additional financing.  

As stated in Note 2 in the financial statements, these events or conditions, along with other matters 
as set forth in Note 2 in the financial statements, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may 
cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern.  

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in 
our audit of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. These matters were 
addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our 
opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 

In addition to the matter described in the “Material Uncertainty related to Going Concern” section 
of the auditor’s report, we have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters 
to be communicated in our auditor’s report. 

Evaluation of impairment indicators for resource properties and related exploration costs 

Description of the matter 

We draw attention to Notes 3, 4(e)(ii) and 10 to the financial statements. The Entity has resource 
properties and related exploration costs of $41,495,510. At the end of each reporting period, the 
Entity assess its resource properties and related exploration costs to determine whether any 
indication of impairment exists. Judgement is required in determining whether indicators of 
impairment exist, including factors such as expiration of rights to explore with no right or expectation 
of renewal, substantive expenditure on further exploration and evaluation in the specific area is 
neither budgeted nor planned or the Entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific 
area, no commercially viable quantities are discovered and exploration and evaluation activities will 
be discontinued, or sufficient data exists to indicate that the carrying amount of the exploration and 
evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale (the 
“Factors”). 

Why the matter is a key audit matter 

We identified the evaluation of impairment indicators for resource properties and related exploration 
costs as a key audit matter. This matter represented an area of higher assessed risk of material 
misstatement given the magnitude of the resource properties and related exploration costs. This 
matter was of most significance due to the difficulties in evaluating the results of our audit procedures 
to assess the Entity’s determination of whether the Factors, individually and in the aggregate, 
resulted in indicators of impairment for resource properties and related exploration costs. 
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How the matter was addressed in the audit 

The primary procedures we performed to address this key audit matter included the following: 

We assessed that the Entity’s evaluation of potential impairment indicators was consistent with: 

• Information included in Entity’s press releases 

• Inspecting publicly available information for changes in the price of applicable minerals 

• Evidence obtained from reading the results of exploration activities and changes to estimates of 
mineral reserves and resources 

• Information obtained from reading internal communications to management and the Board of 
Directors 

We assessed expiration of rights to explore with no right or expectation of renewal by discussing with 
management if any rights were not expected to be renewed and by inspecting government registries. 

We assessed substantive expenditure on further exploration and evaluation in the specific area is 
neither budgeted nor planned or the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific 
area by inspecting budgeted expenditures, available cash flow to meet these budgeted expenditures, 
and discussion with management on the Entity’s plans. We evaluated the Entity’s ability to accurately 
budget expenditures by comparing the prior year budgeted expenditures to expenditures in the 
current year.  

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information. Other information comprises:  

• the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis filed with the relevant 
Canadian Securities Commissions. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will 
not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit and remain alert for 
indications that the other information appears to be materially misstated. 

We obtained the information included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis as at the date of 
this auditor’s report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude 
that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in 
the auditor’s report. 

We have nothing to report in this regard.  
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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity's financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

We also:  

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity's internal control.  

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management.  
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• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going 
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in 
our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures 
are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained 
up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity 
to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies 
in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

• Provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and 
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where 
applicable, related safeguards. 

• Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the 
financial information of the entities or business units within the group as a basis for forming an 
opinion on the group financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and 
review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. We remain solely 
responsible for our audit opinion. 

• Determine, from the matters communicated with those charged with governance, those matters 
that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and 
are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law 
or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare 
circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our auditor’s report 
because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the 
public interest benefits of such communication. 

 

 

Chartered Professional Accountants 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this auditor’s report is Carey Blair. 

Halifax, Canada 

April 29, 2025 
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UCORE RARE METALS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Expressed in Canadian dollars

December 31, December 31, 

2024 2023

$ $

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 627,522                 248,382                 

Receivables (note 6) 3,173,702              1,761,960              

Prepaid expenses and other 359,215                 542,439                 

4,160,439              2,552,781              

Other asset 73,581                   67,823                   

Plant and equipment (note 7) 6,059,403              7,738,771              

Right-of-use assets (note 8) 2,732,753              3,127,407              

Intellectual property (note 9) 7,533,625              8,074,379              

Resource properties and related exploration costs (note 10) 41,495,510            39,060,195            

62,055,311            60,621,356            

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5,272,785              2,688,002              

Deferred government assistance (note 11) -                         339,450                 

Lease liabilities (note 12) 137,819                 160,362                 

Convertible debentures (note 14) 2,789,726              1,262,390              

8,200,330              4,450,204              

Long-term liabilities

Loans payable (note 13) 9,326,660              4,120,509              

Lease liabilities (note 12) 2,883,650              2,974,475              

20,410,640            11,545,188            

Shareholders' equity

Share capital (note 15) 92,876,671            90,783,599            

Contributed surplus (note 15) 29,911,487            28,910,719            

Warrants (note 15) 8,852,243              7,037,088              

Accumulated other comprehensive income 6,581,573              4,744,820              

Deficit (96,577,303)          (82,400,058)          

41,644,671            49,076,168            

62,055,311            60,621,356            

Going concern (note 2)

Contingency (note 20)

Subsequent events (note 21)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors

(s) Patrick Ryan (s) Geoff Clarke

Patrick Ryan, CEO and Director Geoff Clarke, Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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UCORE RARE METALS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Expressed in Canadian dollars

For the years ended December 31

2024 2023

$ $

EXPENSES

Amortization 942,208              112,148              

Investor relations and marketing 326,591              579,973              

Office and premises 274,230              251,248              

Professional services (note 16) 1,319,733           1,270,257           

Salaries and management fees (note 16) 1,160,062           1,284,372           

Securities and regulatory 115,550              109,908              

Research and development, net (note 6) 5,453,839           132,217              

Share-based payments (note 15 and 16) 568,744              1,483,593           

Travel 206,428              325,210              

10,367,385         5,548,926           

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)

Interest income 6,231                   13,955                

Other income (note 8) 601,050              -                       

Interest and accretion expense (note 12, 13 and 14) (2,479,425)          (1,116,996)          

Loss on debt restructuring (note 13) (1,125,206)          (841,011)             

Loss on repayment of interest on loans payable (note 13) (137,133)             -                       

Fair value adjustment of derivative liabilities (note 14) 548,514              (12,392)               

Financing fees (note 13 and 14) (142,071)             (333,395)             

Gain on extension of convertible debentures (note 14) 285,966              167,574              

Loss on the conversion of convertible debentures (note 14) (21,922)               -                       

Loss on the sale of securities -                       (1,000)                 

Foreign exchange (loss) gain (638,617)             66,744                

(3,102,613)          (2,056,521)          

NET LOSS (13,469,998)        (7,605,447)          

Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (0.22)                   (0.13)                   

62,451,089         58,599,017         

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS:

Net loss for the year (13,469,998)        (7,605,447)          

Items which may be subsequently recycled through

profit or loss

Foreign currency translation difference arising on

   translation of foreign subsidiaries 1,836,753           (846,279)             

(11,633,245)        (8,451,726)          

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

Weighted average number of basic and diluted common shares outstanding
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UCORE RARE METALS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Expressed in Canadian dollars

Accumulated

Other 

Number of Share Contributed Comprehensive Total

Shares Capital Surplus Warrants (Loss) Income Deficit Equity

Balance at January 1, 2023 56,139,925             86,693,212$       25,781,314$       4,951,382$            5,591,099$            (74,794,611)$        48,222,396$        

Net loss -                           -                       -                       -                         -                         (7,605,447)             (7,605,447)           

Shares issued on the exercise of warrants (note 15) 857,000                   737,871               -                       (95,821)                  -                         -                         642,050               

Issuance of warrants (note 13) -                           -                       -                       2,778,867              -                         -                         2,778,867            

Foreign currency translation adjustment -                           -                       -                       -                         (846,279)                -                         (846,279)              

Cancellation of warrants (note 15) -                           -                       853,147               (853,147)                -                         -                         -                        

Expiry of warrants (note 15) -                           -                       603,361               (603,361)                -                         -                         -                        

Private placement (net of issuance costs) (note 15) 4,822,500               3,352,516           122,504               859,168                 -                         -                         4,334,188            

Share-based payments (note 15) -                           -                       1,550,393           -                         -                         -                         1,550,393            

Balance at December 31, 2023 61,819,425             90,783,599$       28,910,719$       7,037,088$            4,744,820$            (82,400,058)$        49,076,168$        

Balance at January 1, 2024 61,819,425             90,783,599$       28,910,719$       7,037,088$            4,744,820$            (82,400,058)$        49,076,168$        

Net loss -                           -                       -                       -                         -                         (13,469,998)          (13,469,998)         

Shares issued on the exercise of warrants (note 15) 164,744                   146,149               -                       (35,065)                  -                         -                         111,084               

Issuance of warrants (note 13 and 14) -                           -                       -                       916,644                 -                         -                         916,644               

Extension of warrants (note 13 and 15) -                           -                       -                       936,279                 -                         (707,247)                229,032               

Foreign currency translation adjustment -                           -                       -                       -                         1,836,753              -                         1,836,753            

Shares and warrants issued on the conversion of 

convertible debentures (note 14) 73,333                     52,533                 -                       3,996                     -                         -                         56,529                 

Expiry of warrants (note 15) -                           -                       410,850               (410,850)                -                         -                         -                        

Private placement (net of issuance costs) (note 15) 4,824,329               1,894,390           -                       404,151                 -                         -                         2,298,541            

Share-based payments (note 15) -                           -                       589,918               -                         -                         -                         589,918               

Balance at December 31, 2024 66,881,831             92,876,671$       29,911,487$       8,852,243$            6,581,573$            (96,577,303)$        41,644,671$        

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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UCORE RARE METALS INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Expressed in Canadian dollars

For the years ended December 31

2024 2023

$ $

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED) IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net loss for the year (13,469,998)        (7,605,447)          

Adjustments and items not involving cash:

Amortization 942,208              112,148              

Amortization recorded in research and development (note 7) 1,801,083           66,692                

Fair value adjustment of  derivative liabilities (note 14) (548,514)             12,392                

Loss on debt restructuring (note 13) 1,125,206           841,011              

Loss on repayment of interest on loans payable  (note 13) 137,133              -                       

Financing fees (note 13 and 14) 142,071              333,395              

Gain on extension of convertible debentures (note 14) (285,966)             (167,574)             

Share-based payments (note 15) 568,744              1,483,593           

Share-based payments in research and development (note 15) 21,174                -                       

Interest and accretion expense 1,982,950           860,439              

Loss on the conversion of convertible debentures (note 14) 21,922                -                       

Realized loss on available-for-sale securities -                       1,000                   

Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) 588,567              (125,961)             

(6,973,420)          (4,188,312)          

Change in non-cash operating working capital:

Receivables (2,916,318)          63,108                

Prepaid expenses and other 85,483                (306,695)             

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 4,471,042           115,855              

Deferred government assistance (note 11) (339,450)             339,450              

Cash flows used in operating activities (5,672,663)          (3,976,594)          

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED) IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Interest paid on lease liabilities (note 12) (262,564)             (15,941)               

Repayment of lease liabilities (note 12) (352,323)             (96,446)               

Proceeds from convertible debentures (note 14) 1,900,750           -                       

Repayment of convertible debentures (note 14) (110,000)             -                       

Proceeds from loans payable (note 13) 4,082,920           2,984,517           

Repayment of interest on loans payable (note 13) (834,765)             -                       

Proceeds from the exercise of warrants (note 15) 111,084              642,050              

Proceeds from the issuance of common shares (net costs) (note 15) 2,298,541           4,334,189           

Cash flows from financing activities 6,833,643           7,848,369           

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED) IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of plant and equipment, net (510,198)             (5,651,188)          

Proceeds from the sale of securities -                       500                      

Additions to resource properties and related exploration costs (273,335)             (234,861)             

Cash flows used in investing activities (783,533)             (5,885,549)          

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 377,447              (2,013,774)          

Foreign exchange impact on cash 1,693                   175                      

CASH, beginning of year 248,382              2,261,981           

CASH, end of year 627,522              248,382              

Supplementary Cash Flow Information (note 19)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 



UCORE RARE METALS INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Expressed in Canadian dollars, 
Years ended December 31, 2024, and 2023 except where otherwise indicated) 
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 
 

Ucore Rare Metals Inc. (“Ucore” or the “Company”) is a corporation domiciled in Canada with its head office located 
at 210 Waterfront Drive, Suite 106, Bedford, Nova Scotia, B4A 0H3. The Company is focused on rare and critical 
metal resources, extraction, beneficiation, and separation technologies, aiming for production growth and 
scalability. Ucore holds an effective 100% ownership stake in the Bokan-Dotson Ridge rare earth element project 
in southeast Alaska, United States (see note 10). On May 8, 2020, Ucore enhanced its technological capabilities 
by acquiring 100% of the issued and outstanding shares of Innovation Metals Corp. (“IMC”), which developed the 
proprietary RapidSXTM process for the low-cost separation and purification of rare earth elements (“REEs”) and 
other technology metals. This acquisition is part of the Company’s vision to become a leading advanced technology 
company, providing top-tier metal separation products and services to the mining and mineral extraction industry. 
IMC is commercializing this technology to support the competitiveness of mining and metal-recycling companies 
globally. To date, the Company has not earned significant revenues and is considered a development stage 
enterprise. 

 
2. GOING CONCERN 

 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards 
applicable to a going concern, which assumes the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future 
and be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. In 
assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available 
information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting 
period. Management is aware, in making its assessment, of material uncertainties related to events or conditions 
that may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, as described in the 
following paragraphs.  
 
The Company has no sources of revenue, experienced significant losses and negative cash flows from operations 
in 2024 and 2023, has negative working capital and has a deficit. Management estimates that the Company may 
not have sufficient funds to fund all of the Company’s planned expenditures in 2025. The ability of the Company to 
continue as a going concern, realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business, expand 
upon its exploration and development programs, continue commercialization of the Company’s RapidSXTM 

technology, and construct the Company’s Strategic Metals Complex is contingent upon securing financing or 
monetizing assets. Subsequent to year end, the Company closed two non-brokered private placements of units for 
gross proceeds of $3,333,480 and received proceeds of $810,287 from the exercise of 870,245 warrants. (see 
note 21). The Company is actively pursuing various financing alternatives including equity and debt financing, 
government grants and subsidies, strategic partnerships, and offtake agreements to increase its liquidity and 
capital resources. The timing and availability of additional financing will be determined largely by market conditions, 
and the commercialization of Company’s RapidSXTM technology.  
 
Although the Company has historically been successful in obtaining financing in the past, there can be no 
assurances that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or generate future sources of 
revenue. This represents a material uncertainty that casts substantial doubt on the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern. These financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going 
concern assumption were not appropriate.  

 
3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

 
Statement of compliance 
 
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards 
(“IFRS”). 
 
The date the Board of Directors (the “Board”) approved the consolidated financial statements for issuance is April 
29, 2025. 
 
Basis of measurement 
 
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial 
assets and liabilities, as further described herein, which are measured at fair value.  
 
 



UCORE RARE METALS INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Expressed in Canadian dollars, 
Years ended December 31, 2024, and 2023 except where otherwise indicated) 
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3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued) 
 

Functional currency 
 
Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company’s subsidiaries are measured using the currency 
of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (“functional currency”). The consolidated 
financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional and presentation currency of Ucore 
Rare Metals Inc. The following wholly-owned subsidiaries have a U.S. dollar (“USD”) functional currency: Ucore 
North America, LLC, Landmark Alaska Limited Partnership, Rare Earth One LLC, Mineral Solutions LLC, 
Landmark Minerals US Inc., and Ucore Rare Metals (US) Inc. All other subsidiaries have a Canadian dollar 
functional currency.  
 
Critical judgments and estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates, 
judgments, and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses 
during the year. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions, and 
other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
The determination of estimates requires the exercise of judgment based on various assumptions and other factors 
such as historical experience and current and expected economic conditions. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates.  
 
Further information on management’s judgments, estimates and assumptions and how they impact accounting 
policies are described below and also in the relevant notes to the consolidated financial statements. 
 
Going concern 
 
The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and to raise sufficient funds to pay for its 
ongoing operating expenditures, meets its liabilities for the ensuing year, continue commercialization of the 
Company’s RapidSXTM technology, and to fund planned and contractual development and exploration programs, 
involves significant judgment based on historical experience and other factors including expectation of future 
events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. See note 2 for more information. 
 
Recoverability of resource properties and related exploration costs 
  
At the end of the reporting period, the Company assessed its resource properties and related exploration costs to 
determine whether any indication of impairment exists. Judgement is required in determining whether indicators 
of impairment exist, including factors such as expiration of rights to explore with no right or expectation of renewal, 
substantive expenditure on further exploration and evaluation in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned 
or the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area, no commercially viable quantities are 
discovered and exploration and evaluation activities will be discontinued, or sufficient data exists to indicate that 
the carrying amount of the resource properties and related exploration costs are unlikely to be recovered in full 
from successful development or by sale.  
 
Where an indicator of impairment exists, a formal estimate of the recoverable amount is made, which is considered 
to be the greater of the fair value less cost of disposal and value in use. The impairment analysis requires the use 
of estimates and assumptions, such as long-term commodity prices, discount rates, future capital expenditures, 
exploration potential and operating costs. The fair value of resource properties and related exploration costs is 
generally determined as the present value of estimated future cash flows arising from the continued use of the 
assets, which includes estimates such as the cost of future expansion plans and eventual disposal, using 
assumptions that an independent market participation may take into account. Cash flows are discounted to their 
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money 
and risk to the asset. If the Company does not have sufficient information about a particular mineral resource 
property to meaningfully estimate future cash flows, the fair value is estimated by management through comparison 
to similar market assets and, where available, industry benchmarks. 
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3. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (continued) 
 
Convertible debentures 
 
In 2024, the Company issued convertible debentures with an embedded derivative, a conversion option, allowing 
the holder to convert any or all amounts outstanding to units, consisting of common shares and share purchase 
warrants of the Company. The terms of the debentures also allow the Company to extend the maturity date by one 
year. The identification of the convertible debenture components is based on interpretations of the substance of 
the contractual arrangement and therefore requires judgement from management. The separation of components 
affects the initial recognition of the convertible debenture at issuance and the subsequent recognition of interest 
on the liability component. The determination of fair value of the liability is also based on several assumptions, 
including contractual future cash flows, discount rates and the presence of any derivative financial instruments. 
The inputs used in the fair value models contain inherent uncertainties, estimates and use of judgment as certain 
valuation inputs are unobservable. 
 

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated 
financial statements.   
 
(a) Consolidation: 

 
These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned 
subsidiaries, Ucore North America, LLC (LA), Ucore U.S., Inc. (DE), Ucore Resources LP (NS) Inc., Rare 
Earth One LLC (AK), Mineral Solutions LLC (AK), Landmark Alaska Limited Partnership (AK), Landmark 
Minerals Inc., 5621 N.W.T. Ltd., Landmark Minerals US Inc., Innovation Metals Corp. (BC), and Ucore Rare 
Metals (US) Inc. (AK). 

 
(i) Subsidiaries 

 
Subsidiaries are those entities over which the Company has the power to govern the financial and 
operating policies so as to obtain benefits from their activities. The existence and effect of potential voting 
rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether a Company 
controls another entity.   
 
The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent 
company. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring 
their accounting policies in line with those used by the parent company. 
 
Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company and 
cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Company. A change in 
the ownership interest of a subsidiary that does not result in a loss of control is accounted for as an equity 
transaction.  
 

(ii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation 
 
Inter-company balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from inter-
company transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. 

 
(b) Resource properties and related exploration costs: 

 
Pre-exploration expenditures are expensed as incurred. All direct costs related to the acquisition of resource 
property interests are capitalised by property. Exploration and evaluation costs are capitalised and not 
amortized. 
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Resource properties are initially measured at cost and classified as tangible or intangible assets. These 
assets include expenditures on acquisition of rights to explore, studies, exploratory drilling, trenching, 
sampling, metallurgical studies, and other direct costs related to exploration or evaluation of a project, 
including the cost of certain site equipment. General and administrative costs are only included in the 
measurement of exploration and evaluation costs where they are related directly to operational activities in 
a particular area of interest. 
 
Where a project is determined to be technically and commercially feasible and a decision has been made to 
proceed with development with respect to a particular area of interest, the relevant resource property asset 
is tested for impairment and the balance is reclassified as a mineral property in property, plant and 
equipment. 

 
(c) Foreign currency translation: 

 
(i) Foreign currency transactions 

 
In preparing the financial statements of each individual entity, transactions in currencies other than the 
entity’s functional currency (“foreign currencies”) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the 
dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign 
currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items that are measured in 
terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. 
 
Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in statement of loss in the period in which they 
arise except for exchange differences on monetary items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation 
for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur (therefore forming part of the net investment in 
the foreign operation), which are recognised in the cumulative translation account and reclassified to the 
statement of loss on repayment of the monetary items.  

 
(ii) Foreign operations 

 
The results and financial position of all subsidiaries that have a functional currency different from the 
Canadian Dollar presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows: 
 

• Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate on the date of the statement of financial 
position; 

• Income and expenses for each statement of comprehensive loss presented are translated at average 
exchange rates for the period; and 

• All resulting exchange differences are recognised in accumulated other comprehensive loss which 
is a separate component of equity. 
 

On the loss of control of a foreign operation, all of the exchange differences accumulated in equity in 
respect of that operation attributable to the owners of the Company are recognised in the statement of 
comprehensive loss as part of the gain or loss of control. 

 
(d) Financial instruments: 

 
The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities when it becomes a party to a contract. 
Financial assets and financial liabilities, with the exception of financial assets and liabilities classified as fair 
value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), are measured at fair value, plus transaction costs on initial 
recognition. Financial assets and liabilities classified at FVTPL are measured at fair value on initial 
recognition and transaction costs are expensed when incurred. 
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

The following summarizes the Company’s classification and measurement of financial assets and liabilities: 
 
Type Classification Measurement 

Cash  Financial Assets Amortized cost 
Receivables Financial Assets Amortized cost 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Financial Liabilities Amortized cost 
Loans payable Financial Liabilities Amortized cost 
Convertible debentures - host debt Financial Liabilities Amortized cost 
Convertible debentures - conversion option Financial Liabilities Fair value 

 
The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial 
assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all the associated risks and rewards 
of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in the 
consolidated statements comprehensive loss. 

 
The Company derecognizes financial liabilities when its obligations under the financial liabilities are 
discharged, cancelled or expired or when an existing debt obligation has been modified and the modification 
results in the extinguishment of the liability and the creation of a new liability. The difference between the 
carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any 
non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the consolidated statements of 
comprehensive loss. In accounting for the conversion of convertible loan liabilities, the Company has elected 
to determine the fair value of the units issued to settle the convertible debenture. Any difference between 
the fair value of the units issued and the components of the convertible debentures settled is recognized as 
a gain or loss.  
 

(e) Impairment: 
 

(i) Financial assets 
 

The Company recognizes an allowance for expected credit losses (“ECL”) for all financial assets not 
held at fair value through profit and loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contracted cash 
flows due in accordance with the contract and all of the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, 
discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows include 
cash flows from the sale, collateral held and other credit enhancements that are integral to the 
contractual terms.  
 

(ii) Non-financial assets 
 

The carrying amount of the Company’s non-financial assets, excluding resource properties are reviewed 
at each reporting date or when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount 
of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. If any such indications exist, the asset’s recoverable 
amount is estimated. Irrespective of whether there is any indication of impairment the Company tests 
intangible assets with indefinite lives or intangible assets not yet available for use annually for 
impairment. 
 
For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets 
which generates cash inflows from continuing use that is largely independent of the cash inflows of 
other assets or groups of assets (the “cash-generating unit” or “CGU”).  The recoverable amount of an 
asset or cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs off disposal. 
If the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount, an impairment charge is recognized 
immediately in profit or loss by the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds its recoverable 
amount. Impairment losses are allocated to reduce the carrying amounts of the other non-financial 
assets in the CGU, excluding inventories and non-current deposits, on a pro-rata basis. 
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In respect of other assets, impairment losses 
recognised in prior periods are assessed at each reporting date for any indications that the loss has 
decreased or no longer exists. An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the 
estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent 
that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined, net of amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised. 
 
Resource properties are tested for impairment when development of the property commences or 
whenever facts and circumstances indicate impairment. Such circumstances would include expiration 
of rights to explore with no right or expectation of renewal, substantive expenditure on further exploration 
and evaluation in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned or the entity has decided to 
discontinue such activities in the specific area, no commercially viable quantities are discovered and 
exploration and evaluation activities will be discontinued, or sufficient data exists to indicate that the 
carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful 
development or by sale. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the resource assets’ 
carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. Where the assets are not associated with a specific 
cash generating unit, the recoverable amount is assessed using fair value less costs to sell for the 
specific assets. 

 
(f) Income taxes: 

 
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in 
profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognised directly in 
equity or in other comprehensive income. Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the 
taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, 
and any adjustment to tax payable on respect of previous years.  
 
Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between 
the tax basis of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. 
Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantively 
enacted by the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is 
realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.  
 
Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be 
available against which the temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax is not recognised for the 
following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a 
business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss and differences relating 
to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not 
reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not recognised for taxable temporary differences 
arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. 
 
Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities of the same taxable entity are offset when 
they relate to taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the entity has a legally enforceable right to set 
off current tax assets against current tax liabilities. The principal temporary differences arise from 
amortisation on equipment, tax losses carried forward, and fair value adjustments on assets acquired in 
business combinations. 
 

(g) Share-based payments: 
 
The Company has an equity incentive plan which is further described in note 15. The Company may grant 
non-transferable awards to eligible directors, officers, employees, and consultants. Such awards include 
stock options, restricted share units, deferred share units, performance share units and share appreciation 
rights. 
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
(i) Stock options 

 
Awards of stock options under the equity incentive plan are expensed based on the estimated fair value 
of the stock options at the grant date, with a corresponding credit to contributed surplus in shareholders’ 
equity. Fair value is measured using the Black-Scholes pricing model. If the stock options are subject 
to vesting periods, the compensation cost is recognized over the vesting period, based on the 
Company’s estimate of the common shares that will eventually vest and adjusted for the effect of non-
market based vesting conditions. Consideration paid by employees on the exercise of stock options is 
credited to share capital together with the amounts originally recorded as share-based compensation 
in contributed surplus related to the exercised stock options.  

 
(ii) Restricted share units, deferred share units, performance share units and share appreciation rights 

 
Restricted share units, deferred share units, performance share units and share appreciation rights are 
classified as equity settled share-based payments and are measured at fair value on the grant date. 
The expense for restricted share units, deferred share units, performance share units and share 
appreciation rights to be redeemed in common shares, is recognized over the vesting period, or using 
management’s best estimate when contractual provisions restrict vesting until completion of certain 
performance conditions, with a charge as an expense and a corresponding increase in reserves as the 
instrument vests. Upon exercise of any restricted share units, deferred share units, performance share 
units and share appreciation rights the grant date fair value of the instrument is transferred to share 
capital. 
 

(h) Loss per share:  
 
The calculation of basic loss per common share is based on net loss divided by the weighted average 
number of common shares outstanding during the period. The Company follows the treasury stock method 
of calculating diluted per share amounts. Since the Company has a net loss for all years being presented, 
the effect of the exercise of options and warrants has not been included in the calculation as it would be 
anti-dilutive. 
 

(i) Plant and equipment: 
 
Plant and equipment are recorded at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 
losses. The cost of an asset includes the purchase price or construction costs, any costs directly attributable 
to brining the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use. Depreciation of plant and 
equipment commences when the asset is in condition and location necessary for it to operate in the manner 
intended by management. The Company depreciates plant and equipment using the declining balance and 
straight-line methods at rates designed to depreciate the cost of the equipment over their estimated useful 
lives. The annual depreciation rates are as follows: 
 

Asset Basis Rate 

Office equipment Declining balance 30% 
Exploration equipment Declining balance 30% 
Research equipment Straight line 2 Years  
RapidSXTM Pilot Plant Straight line 4 Years 

 
Development costs associated with bringing the Company’s Strategic Metals Complex to the location and 
condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in its intended manner are capitalized as construction 
in progress. Depreciation of the Strategic Metals Complex will commence once it is available for commercial 
production. 
 

(j) Leases:  
 
A contract is or contains a lease when the contract conveys a right to control the use of an identified asset 
for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and lease 
liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, and 
subsequently at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for certain -
remeasurements of the lease liability. 
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
The cost of the right of use asset includes the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any 
lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received, any initial 
direct costs; and if applicable, an estimate or costs to be incurred by the Company in dismantling and 
removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to 
the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease. 
 
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the 
commencement date, discounted, using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily 
determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate reflects the rate of 
interest that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value 
in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions.  
 
The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by lease 
payments made. It is re-measured when there are changes in the assessment of whether a purchase or 
extension option is reasonably certain to be exercised or a termination option reasonably certain not to be 
exercised.  
 
The carrying amount of the Company’s right-of-use assets is amortized on a straight-line basis over the life 
of the lease. The annual depreciation rates and remaining lease terms at December 31, 2024, for the 
Company’s right-of-use assets are as follows: 
 

Right-of-use asset Basis Remaining term 

Office Term of lease 1.83 years 
Strategic Metals Complex Term of lease 9 years 

 
The Company does not recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets and 
leases with lease terms that are less than 12 months. Lease payments associated with these leases are 
instead recognized as an expense over the lease term on either a straight-line basis, or another systematic 
basis if more representative of the pattern of benefit. 
 

(k) Government assistance: 
 
Amounts received or receivable resulting from government assistance programs are recognized when there 
is reasonable assurance that the amount of government assistance will be received, and all attached 
conditions will be complied with. When the amount relates to an expense item, it is recognized as a reduction 
to the related expense. When the amount relates to an asset, it is recognized as a reduction to the carrying 
amount of the asset and is then recognized as income over the useful life of the depreciable asset by way 
of a reduced depreciation charge. Government assistance received in advance is recorded as a deferred 
liability and amortized as a reduction to the related expense or carrying amount of the asset when the related 
qualifying costs are incurred.  

 
(l) Research and development:  

 
Expenditures on research and development activities, undertaken with the prospect of gaining new scientific 
or technical knowledge and understanding, are recognized in profit or loss (research expenses, net) as 
incurred.  
 
Development activities involve a plan or design for the production of new or substantially improved products 
and processes. Development expenditures are capitalized only if development costs can be measured 
reliably, the product or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are 
probable, and the Company intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or 
sell the asset. 

 
Upon a determination that the criteria to capitalize development expenditures have been met, the 
expenditures capitalized will include the cost of materials, direct labour, and overhead costs that are directly 
attributable to preparing the asset for its intended use. Other development expenditures will be expensed 
as incurred. 
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 

(m) Intangible assets: 
 
Intangible assets acquired individually or with a group of other assets from others (other than in a business 
combination) are recognized at cost, including transaction costs, and allocated to the individual assets 
acquired based on relative fair values and no goodwill is recognized. Cost is measured based on cash 
consideration paid. If consideration given is in the form of non-cash assets, liabilities incurred, or equity 
interests issued, measurement of cost is based on either the fair value of the consideration given or the fair 
value of the assets (or net assets) acquired, whichever is more clearly evident and more reliably measurable. 
Costs of internally developing, maintaining or restoring intangible assets that are not specifically identifiable, 
have indeterminate lives or are inherent in a continuing business are expensed as incurred. 
 
Intangibles with a finite useful life are amortized and those with an indefinite useful life are not amortized. 
The useful life is the best estimate of the period over which the asset is expected to contribute directly or 
indirectly to the future cash flows of the Company. The useful life is based on the duration of the expected 
use of the asset by the Company and the legal, regulatory or contractual provisions that constrain the useful 
life and future cash flows of the asset, including regulatory acceptance and approval, obsolescence, 
demand, competition and other economic factors. 
 
If an income approach is used to measure the fair value of an intangible asset, the Company considers the 
period of expected cash flows used to measure the fair value of the intangible asset, adjusted as appropriate 
for Company-specific factors discussed above, to determine the useful life for amortization purposes. If no 
regulatory, contractual, competitive, economic or other factors limit the useful life of the intangible to the 
Company, the useful life is considered indefinite. 
 
Intangibles with a finite useful life are amortized on the straight-line method unless the pattern in which the 
economic benefits of the intangible asset are consumed or used up are reliably determinable. The Company 
evaluates the remaining useful life of intangible assets each reporting period to determine whether any 
revision to the remaining useful life is required. If the remaining useful life is changed, the remaining carrying 
amount of the intangible asset will be amortized prospectively over the revised remaining useful life.  
 
The estimated useful life of the Company’s intangible assets is as follows: 
 

Intangible asset Basis Term 

Intellectual property Straight line 15 years 

 
(n) Warrants:  

 
From time to time the Company issues warrants in conjunction with share capital. Proceeds are allocated 
between share capital and warrants based on the relative fair value of each instrument. The fair value of the 
warrants is estimated using an appropriate option pricing model, as outlined in note 15. 
 

(o) Changes in Accounting Standards:  
 
The Company has adopted the following new standard, along with any consequential amendments, effective 
January 1, 2024. These changes were made in accordance with the applicable transitional provisions. 

 
IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements 
In October 2022, the IASB finalized issuance of Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current, which 
made amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements, providing a more general approach to 
the classification of liabilities. The amendment clarifies that the classification of liabilities as current or non-
current depends on the rights existing at the end of the reporting period as opposed to the expectations of 
exercising the right for settlement of the liability. The amendments further clarify that settlement refers to the 
transfer of cash, equity instruments, other assets, or services to the counterparty. The amendments were 
effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2024. The Company applied the amendment 
and, as a result, reclassified its convertible debentures as current liabilities. 
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4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 
 
Other accounting standard issued but not yet effective 
 
The Company is in the process of determining how the following new and amended standards could impact 
its financial statements. 
 
The IASB has issued classification and measurement and disclosure amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 
with an effective date for years beginning on or after January 1, 2026 with earlier application permitted. The 
amendments clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of some financial assets and liabilities and 
introduce a new exception for some financial liabilities settled through an electronic payment system. Other 
changes include a clarification of the requirements when assessing whether a financial asset meets the 
solely payments of principal and interest criteria and new disclosures for certain instruments with contractual 
terms that can change cash flows. 
 
IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements is a new standard that will provide new 
presentation and disclosure requirements and replace International Accounting Standard 1, Presentation of 
Financial Statements (IAS 1). IFRS 18 introduces changes to the structure of the income statement; provides 
required disclosures in financial statements for certain profit or loss performance measures that are reported 
outside an entity’s financial statements; and provides enhanced principles on Annual Report Consolidated 
Financial Statements aggregation and disaggregation in financial statements. Many other existing principles 
in IAS 1 have been maintained. IFRS 18 is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2027, with 
earlier application permitted. 

 
5. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

 
The Company’s capital consists of shareholders’ equity of $41,644,671 (December 31, 2023 - $49,076,168). The 
Company’s objective when managing capital is to maintain adequate levels of funding to support the advancement 
of the Company’s prospective separation technology, the acquisition and exploration of resource properties, and 
maintain the necessary corporate and administrative functions to facilitate these activities. This is done primarily 
through equity and debt financings.   
 
Future financings are dependent on market conditions, and there can be no assurance the Company will be able 
to raise funds in the future. The Company invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate operational needs in a 
high interest savings account. There were no changes to the Company’s approach to capital management during 
the year. 
 

6. RECEIVABLES 
 

The following table is a summary of the Company’s amounts receivable at December 31, 2024, and December 31, 
2023.  

 

 December 31, 2024 
 ($) 

December 31, 2023  
($) 

Goods and Service Tax / Harmonized Sales Tax 108,581 257,384 
SR&ED tax credit receivable 240,000 240,000 
US DoD 2,555,634 339,450 
CMIF 200,000 - 
NRC-CMRDD  69,487 925,126 

Total 3,173,702 1,761,960 

 
Scientific Research and Experimental Development Tax Credit (“SR&ED”)  
 
SR&ED credits are recorded as a cost recovery against research and development and the Company’s RapidSX™ 
Pilot Plant (note 7). During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recorded a cost recovery to research 
and development and the Company’s RapidSX™ Pilot Plant of $240,000 (December 31, 2023 - $Nil) and $Nil 
(December 31, 2023 - $270,054) respectively.  
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6. RECEIVABLES (continued) 
 
Government assistance 
 
United States Department of Defense (“US DoD”)  
 
On June 2, 2023, the Company was awarded a fixed firm-price $4,000,000 USD government grant by the United 
States Army Contracting Command-Orlando (ACC-ORL or U.S. DoD (Department of Defense)) to conduct a rare 
earth element separation technology capabilities prototype project at the Company's RapidSX™ commercialization 
and demonstration facility. The Company receives payments based on milestones, which are divided into fixed 
tranches and are dependent on the successful completion of specific project stages. During the year ended 
December 31, 2024, the Company recorded a cost recovery of $3,235,768 ($2,295,472 USD) (December 31, 2023 
- $Nil) in research and development for the completion of 6 of the 10 project milestones. At December 31, 2024, 
the amount outstanding from US DoD for completed milestones was $2,555,634 (December 31, 2023 - $339,450). 
 
Critical Minerals Innovation Fund (“CMIF”) 
 
On November 19, 2024, the Company was awarded $500,000 in partnership with Ontario’s Critical Minerals 
Innovation Fund. The funding contribution is for the advancement of the continuous improvement process at the 
Company’s RapidSX™ commercial demonstration facility. The Company receives payments based on project 
milestones. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recorded a cost recovery of $200,000 
(December 31, 2023 - $Nil) in research and development for completion of the first milestone. 

 
National Research Council of Canada’s Critical Minerals Research Development and Demonstration Program 
(“NRC-CMRDD”) 
 
On November 1, 2023, the Company executed an agreement with NRC-CMRDD for non-repayable contributions 
to the Company totaling $4,275,848 out of a total project budget of $8,308,441 for the demonstration of the 
commercial efficacy of the Company's RapidSX™ rare earth element (“REE”) separation technology platform 
specifically for light REEs. The project is to be completed by March 31, 2026, following an extension from the 
original completion date of March 31, 2025, and the eligible expenditures period runs from September 22, 2023, 
to March 31, 2026. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recorded a cost recovery to research 
and development for incurred eligible expenditures for non-repayable contributions of $363,152 (December 31, 
2023 - $925,126). As at December 31, 2024, the Company incurred reimbursable eligible expenditures of 
$1,288,278 out of the total $4,275,848 available under the agreement with NRC-CMRDD. At December 31, 2024, 
the amount outstanding from NRC-CMRDD for incurred eligible expenditures was $69,487 (December 31, 2023 - 
$925,126) 

 
7. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

 Office 
Equipment 

($) 

Exploration 
Equipment 

($) 

Research 
Equipment 

($) 

RapidSX™ 
Pilot Plant(3) 

($) 

Construction 
in Progress (2) 

($) 

 
Total 
($) 

Cost       
 Balance, January 1, 2023 262,048 142,746 68,559 2,363,022 - 2,836,375 
    Additions (1) 2,403 - - 4,875,758 531,730 5,409,892 

 Balance, December 31, 2023 264,451 142,746 68,559 7,238,780 531,730 8,246,266 
    Additions  - - - - 128,516 128,516 

 Balance, December 31, 2024 264,451 142,746 68,559 7,238,780 660,246 8,374,782 

       
Accumulated amortization       
 Balance, January 1, 2023 241,817 141,049 51,078 - - 433,944 
   Amortization 6,785 75 17,481 49,210 - 73,551 

 Balance, December 31, 2023 248,602 141,124 68,559 49,210 - 507,495 
   Amortization 5,179 1,622 - 1,801,083 - 1,807,884 

 Balance, December 31, 2024 253,781 142,746 68,559 1,850,293 - 2,315,379 

       
Net book value       
 Balance, December 31, 2023 15,849 1,622 - 7,189,571 531,730 7,738,771 

 Balance, December 31, 2024 10,670 - - 5,388,487 660,246 6,059,403 
(1) Additions to the RapidSX™ Pilot Plant during the year ended December 31, 2023 were reduced by a SR&ED recovery of 

$270,054. 
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7. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued) 
 

(2) Construction in progress relates to the Company’s Strategic Metals Complex which is being constructed in Alexandria, 
Louisiana. Amortization will occur once the Strategic Metals Complex has been fully constructed and available for use. 
  

(3) On December 21, 2023, the Company completed the commissioning of its RapidSX™ Pilot Plant, at which point it became 
available for use.  

 
8. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS 

 
The Company recognized a right-of-use asset for the Company’s Strategic Metals Complex located in Alexandria, 
Louisiana, and the Company’s head office located in Bedford, Nova Scotia. The following table provides details of 
the Company’s right-of-use assets at December 31, 2024, and December 31, 2023. 
 

  
 

Office 

Strategic 
Metals 

Complex 

 
 

Total 
 ($) ($) ($) 

Cost     
 Balance, December 31, 2022 416,201 - 416,201 
   Additions 299,262 2,844,770 3,144,032 

 Balance, December 31, 2023 715,463 2,844,770 3,560,233 
   Additions - - - 

 Balance, December 31, 2024 715,463 2,844,770 3,560,233 

    
Depreciation    
 Balance, December 31, 2022 342,314 - 342,314 
   Charge for the year 90,512 - 90,512 

 Balance, December 31, 2023 432,826 - 432,826 
   Charge for the year 99,754 294,900 394,654 

 Balance, December 31, 2024 532,580 294,900 827,480 

    
Net book value    
 Balance, December 31, 2023 282,637 2,844,770 3,127,407 

 Balance, December 31, 2024 182,883 2,549,870 2,732,753 

 
Depreciation of the Company’s right-of-use assets is calculated using the straight-line method over the lease term.  

 
The Company has entered into a sublease agreement for its Strategic Metals Complex facility in Alexandria, 
Louisiana, effective from January 1, 2024, to May 31, 2024. The lease was subsequently extended to June 30, 
2024, and then further extended to January 31, 2025. For the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company 
recognized other income of $601,050 (December 31, 2023 - $Nil) related to the sublease. 

 
9. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 

 
On May 8, 2020, the Company acquired 100% of Innovation Metals Corp. (“IMC”), and as part of the acquisition, 
the Company acquired intellectual property valued at $8,089,154. The following table reconciles the changes 
attributable to the Company’s intellectual property: 
 

 December 31, 
2023  

($) 

 
Additions  

($) 

 
Amortization  

($) 

December 31,  
2024  

($) 

Intellectual property 8,074,379 - 540,754 7,533,625 

     

 December 31, 
2022  

($) 

 
Additions  

($) 

 
Amortization  

($) 

December 31, 
2023  

($) 

Intellectual property 8,089,154 - 14,775 8,074,379 
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10. RESOURCE PROPERTIES AND RELATED EXPLORATION COSTS 
 
The Company’s interest in resource properties and related exploration costs consist of the following: 
 

  
December 31, 

2023  
($) 

Deferred 
exploration 

costs  
($) 

 
Movement in 

exchange rates  
($) 

 
December 31,  

2024  
($) 

Bokan Mountain, Alaska 39,060,195 371,465 2,063,850 41,495,510 

     

  
December 31, 

2022  
($) 

Deferred 
exploration 

costs  
($) 

 
Movement in 

exchange rates 
($) 

 
December 31, 

2023  
($) 

Bokan Mountain, Alaska 39,673,847 233,016 (846,668) 39,060,195 

 
Bokan Mountain, Alaska 
 
The Company holds the exclusive right to acquire up to a 100% interest in the Bokan Mountain rare earth element 
property, subject to certain royalties. The Company holds a 100% interest in five separate option agreements to 
acquire a 100% interest in a parcel of unpatented mineral claims from underlying owners and staked a 100% 
interest in an additional parcel of prospective ground. The option agreements provide for the Company to acquire 
a 100% interest in the optioned claims in exchange for total remaining payments of US$90,000. The five vendors 
will retain Net Smelter Royalties ("NSR") ranging from 2% to 4% on their specific claims. The Company has the 
right to purchase between 33% and 100% of the NSR for cash payments of US$500,000 to US$1,000,000 per 
vendor. 
 

11. DEFERRED GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE 
 

The Company receives payments under the US DoD other transaction agreement based on payment milestones 
which are divided into fixed tranches and tied to the successful completion of each stage. The Company records 
amounts related to the payment milestones under the US DoD other transaction agreement initially as a liability 
and amortizes the liability based on the percentage of incurred expenditures for each milestone.  
 
The following table reconciles the changes attributable to the Company’s deferred government assistance: 

 

 
 
Deferred government assistance (US DoD) 

December 31,  
2024 

($) 

December 31,  
2023 

($) 

Balance, beginning of year 339,450 - 
Additions – achievement of 1st milestone - 339,450 
Amortization 339,450 - 

Balance, end of year - 339,450 

 
12. LEASE LIABILITIES 

 
In February 2012, the Company entered into a five-year operating lease for its head office premises in Halifax, 
Nova Scotia which began in October 2012. This lease was extended until October 2020, October 2023, and then 
further extended to October 2026. On December 21, 2023, the Company’s subsidiary, Ucore North America, LLC, 
entered into a commercial lease for a building located in Alexandria, Louisiana. The initial term of the lease 
commenced on January 1, 2024 and ends on December 31, 2033. The Company has the option to extend the 
lease for up to three additional terms of 10 years. The Company is using the building as the site for its Strategic 
Metals Complex. The Company’s subsidiary, IMC, entered into a research facility lease in Kingston, Ontario in 
June 2020 which either party can terminate with 60 days’ notice. The lease liabilities have been calculated using 
discount rates ranging from 8% to 15% per annum.  
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12. LEASE LIABILITIES (continued) 
 
The following table reconciles the changes attributable to the Company’s finance lease obligations: 
 

 December 31,  
2024 

($) 

December 31, 
2023  

($) 

Balance, beginning of year 3,134,837 87,250 
 Additions - 3,144,033 
 Lease payments (614,887) (112,386) 
 Accretion expense 262,564 15,940 
 Foreign exchange 238,955 - 

Balance, end of year 3,021,469 3,134,837 

   
 Current portion 137,819 160,362 
 Non-current portion 2,883,650 2,974,475 

Balance, end of year 3,021,469 3,134,837 

 
13. LOANS PAYABLE 
 

The Company is party to various debt and credit arrangements with Orca Holdings, LLC (“Orca”). The following 
table summarizes the advances, repayments, loan amendments, and amounts owing to Orca under the 2023 Orca 
LOC, 2022 Orca LOC, and the Orca Term Loan: 
 

 2023 Orca 
LOC(a)  

($) 

2022 Orca  
LOC(b)  

($) 

Orca Term 
Loan(c)  

($) 

 
Total  
($) 

Balance, December 31, 2022 - 1,285,402 899,113 2,184,515 

Additions 2,984,517 - - 2,984,517 
Deferred financing fees - (616,863) (639,315) (1,256,178) 
(Gain) loss on loan restructuring (241,986) (140,951) 26,714 (356,223) 
Interest and accretion expense 106,233 404,751 180,570 691,555 
Foreign exchange (71,636) (33,985) (22,055) (127,677) 

Balance, December 31, 2023 2,777,128 898,354 445,027 4,120,509 

Additions 4,082,920 - - 4,082,920 
(Gain) loss on loan restructuring (415,390) 485,848 - 70,458 
Repayment of interest (481,643) (353,122) - (834,765) 
Loss on repayment of interest 69,497 67,636 - 137,133 
Interest and accretion expense 698,751 315,762 151,341 1,165,854 
Foreign exchange 397,746 141,871 44,934 584,551 

Balance, December 31, 2024 7,129,009 1,556,349 641,302 9,326,660 

 
The loan balances are secured by a first charge on the Company’s assets.  
 
a) 2023 Orca LOC 
 
On May 9, 2023, the Company entered into a secured line of credit facility (the “2023 Facility”), with Orca, in the 
amount of $1,345,005 ($1,000,000 USD) with an interest rate of 10%. An administrative loan origination fee equal 
to 1.5% of the available 2023 Facility to be paid at maturity. In consideration for granting the 2023 Facility, the 
Company issued 1,000,000 warrants to Orca. Each warrant entitled Orca to acquire one common share of the 
Company at an exercise price of $1.20 for a period of one-year ending on May 9, 2024. Any drawdowns were to 
be made in multiples of $100,000 USD. The Company had drawn down the full amount available during the year 
ended December 31, 2023 and all amounts owing under the 2023 Facility were repayable by December 31, 2023. 

 
The fair value of the warrants was determined to be $330,087 using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using 
the following assumptions: volatility of 77.05%, an expected life of 1 year, risk free rate of 3.80%, and expected 
dividends – Nil. The fair value of the warrants issued in connection with the 2023 Facility represented a deferred 
financing fee which was amortized through profit or loss over the term of the 2023 Facility. Given the short term to 
maturity the cost of the warrants was expensed during the year ended December 31, 2023. 
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13. LOANS PAYABLE (continued) 
 
On December 22, 2023, the Company amended the 2023 Facility agreement, where by the available principal 
amount was increased to $2,200,000 USD and the maturity date was extended to January 31, 2026. The 
incremental amount of $1,200,000 USD was advanced on amendment. A total of 1,000,000 warrants previously 
issued to Orca in connection with the original 2023 Facility were cancelled concurrently with the execution of the 
amendment. As consideration for increasing the principal amount available and the extension of the maturity date 
the Company issued 2,900,000 warrants with each warrant entitling Orca to acquire one common share at an 
exercise price of $0.89 for a period ending on January 31, 2026. The interest rate on the amended 2023 Facility 
remained unchanged at 10%. The effective interest rate used to determine the fair value of the amended 2023 
Facility on initial recognition was 15%. 
 
The amendment was treated as an extinguishment and creation of a new debt instrument as the amendments 
resulted in a substantive change to the loan agreement. The amendment resulted in a gain on extinguishment of 
$241,986. The fair value of the warrants was determined to be $1,192,603 using the Black-Scholes option pricing 
model, using the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate – 3.99%, expected life – 2.11 years, expected annual 
volatility – 71.28%, expected dividends – Nil. The value of the warrants was expensed as a cost of extinguishing 
the original 2023 Facility agreement. 
 
On April 8, 2024, the Company amended the 2023 Facility agreement as follows: 
 
1. Whereas interest was previously payable on maturity, interest will now be payable quarterly, unless the 

Company would have less than $2,000,000 in cash after such interest payment; and 
 

2. In the event that the Company would have less than $2,000,000 in cash after a quarterly interest payment: 
 

i. The interest will not be payable at that time; 
ii. Interest will compound on unpaid interest at the rate outlined in the applicable debt agreements 

between the parties (as amended); and 
iii. Unpaid interest will be added to the next quarterly interest payment. 

 
Furthermore, the principal credit limit under the 2023 Facility was increased from $2,200,000 USD to $3,200,000 
USD. In consideration for the above noted amendments the Company had agreed to issue 1,300,000 additional 
warrants to Orca, with each warrant entitling Orca to acquire on common share of the Company at an exercise 
price of $0.75 per common share until January 31, 2026. 
 
On June 7, 2024, the Company amended the 2023 Facility agreement increasing the credit limit from $3,200,000 
USD to $5,200,000 USD and extended the maturity date of the 2023 Facility to October 1, 2026. The 1,300,000 
warrants that were to be issued in connection with the April 8, 2024, amendment were cancelled prior to becoming 
issuable and 2,900,000 warrants previously issued in connection with the 2023 Facility were cancelled concurrently 
with the execution of the amendment.  
 
As consideration for these changes, the Company issued 2,900,000 warrants with each warrant entitling Orca to 
acquire one common share at a price of $0.89 and 3,300,000 warrants with each warrant entitling Orca to acquire 
one common share at a price of $0.75 for a period ending on October 1, 2026. The warrant agreement contains a 
condition precedent to their exercise such that no warrants shall be exercisable if such exercise would cause 
Orca’s ownership of the Company, as calculated on a partially diluted basis, to exceed 19.99% of the aggregate 
of the issued and outstanding common shares, unless the Company obtains prior shareholder approval. In 
addition, the Company incurred an origination fee of $78,000 USD payable to Orca. The interest rate on the 
amended 2023 Facility remained unchanged at 10%.  
 
The amendments were treated as an extinguishment and creation of a new debt instrument as the amendments 
resulted in substantive changes to the 2023 Facility. The effective interest rate used to determine the fair value of 
the amended 2023 Facility on initial recognition was 15%. The amendments resulted in a gain on extinguishment 
of $415,390. For accounting purposes, the 2,900,000 warrants exercisable at $0.89 issued on June 7, 2024, were 
deemed to be a modification of the original 2,900,000 warrants issued. The warrant modification had a fair value 
of $150,954, which was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model by calculating the difference 
between the fair value of the original warrants and the modified warrants. The assumptions used were as follows 
for the two periods respectively: risk-free interest rate of 3.99% and 3.99%, expected life of 2.32 years and 1.65 
years, expected annual volatility of 66.13% and 65.97%, and expected dividends – Nil.  
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13. LOANS PAYABLE (continued) 
 
The fair value of the 3,300,000 warrants exercisable at $0.75 was determined to be $825,715 using the Black-
Scholes option pricing model, using the following weighted average assumptions: risk-free interest rate – 3.81%, 
expected life – 2.26 years, expected annual volatility – 65.99%, expected dividends – Nil. The value of the warrants 
was expensed as a cost of extinguishing the previously amended 2023 Facility.  During the year ended December 
31, 2024, the Company recorded a loss of $69,497 (December 31, 2023 - $Nil) as a result of a change in the 
expected timing of the repayment of interest on the 2023 Facility.  
 
As of December 31, 2024, the Company has drawn down the full amount available under the 2023 Facility, totaling 
$5,200,000 USD. 
 
b) 2022 Orca LOC 
 
On July 20, 2022, the Company entered into a secured line of credit facility (the “2022 Facility”), with Orca, in the 
amount of $2,574,984 ($2,000,000 USD) with an interest rate of 9%. In consideration for granting the 2022 Facility, 
the Company issued 2,000,000 warrants to Orca. Each warrant entitled Orca to acquire one common share of the 
Company at an exercise price of $0.75 for a period of one-year ending on July 20, 2023. The 2022 Facility had an 
interest rate of 9% annually and any drawdowns are to be made in multiples of $100,000 USD. All amounts owing 
under the 2022 Facility were repayable on January 20, 2023.  

 
On December 18, 2022, the Company amended the 2022 Facility agreement, whereby a total of $850,000 USD 
was repaid by December 30, 2022 and the maturity date for the remaining $1,150,000 USD was extended to March 
31, 2024. A total of 1,150,000 warrants previously issued to Orca in connection with the original 2022 Facility were 
cancelled concurrently with the execution of the amendment. As consideration for not requiring the full repayment 
of the 2022 Facility and the extension of the maturity date the Company issued 1,150,000 warrants with each 
warrant entitling Orca to acquire one common share at an exercise price of $0.75 for a period ending on March 
31, 2024. The interest rate on the amended 2022 Facility remained unchanged at 9%. 

 
On December 22, 2023, the Company renegotiated the 2022 Facility agreement extending the maturity date to 
January 31, 2026. A total of 1,150,000 warrants previously issued to Orca in connection with the original 2022 
Facility were cancelled concurrently with the execution of the amendment. As consideration for the extension of 
the maturity date the Company issued 1,500,000 warrants with each warrant entitling Orca to acquire one common 
share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.89 for a period ending on January 31, 2026. The interest rate on 
the amended 2022 Facility remained unchanged at 9%. The effective interest rate used to determine the fair value 
of the amended 2022 Facility on initial recognition was 15%. 
 
The amendment was treated as a modification of the remaining principal owing as the modifications to the existing 
terms did not result in a substantive change to the 2022 Facility. The remaining portion of the loan that was modified 
resulted in a gain on modification of $140,951. The fair value of the warrants was determined to be $616,863 using 
the Black -Scholes option pricing model, using the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate – 3.99%, expected 
life – 2.11 years, expected annual volatility – 71.28%, expected dividends – Nil.  
 
On April 8, 2024, the Company amended the 2022 Facility agreement as follows: 
 
1. Whereas interest was previously payable on maturity, interest will now be payable quarterly, unless the 

Company would have less than $2,000,000 in cash after such interest payment; and 
 

2. In the event that the Company would have less than $2,000,000 in cash after a quarterly interest payment: 
 

i. The interest will not be payable at that time; 
ii. Interest will compound on unpaid interest at the rate outlined in the applicable debt agreements 

between the parties (as amended); and 
iii. Unpaid interest will be added to the next quarterly interest payment. 

 
On June 7, 2024, the Company amended the 2022 Facility extending the maturity date to October 1, 2026. The 
1,500,000 warrants previously issued in connection with the 2022 Facility were cancelled concurrently with the 
execution of the amendment. As consideration for these changes, the Company issued 1,500,000 warrants with 
each warrant entitling Orca to acquire on common share at a price of $0.89 for a period ending on October 1, 
2026.  
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13. LOANS PAYABLE (continued) 
 
The warrant agreement contains a condition precedent to their exercise such that no warrants shall be exercisable 
if such exercise would cause Orca’s ownership of the Company, as calculated on a partially diluted basis, to exceed 
19.99% of the aggregate of the issued and outstanding common shares, unless the Company obtains prior 
shareholder approval. The interest rate on the amended 2022 Facility remained unchanged at 9%. The effective 
interest rate used to determine the fair value of the amended 2022 Facility on initial recognition was 15%. 
 
The amendment was treated as an extinguishment and creation of a new debt instrument as the amendments 
resulted in a substantive change to the 2022 Facility. The amendment resulted in a loss on extinguishment of 
$485,848. For accounting purposes, the 1,500,000 warrants exercisable at $0.89 issued on June 7, 2024, were 
deemed to be a modification of the original 1,500,000 warrants issued. The warrant modification had a fair value 
of $78,079, which was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model by calculating the difference 
between the fair value of the original warrants and the modified warrants. The assumptions used were as follows 
for the two periods respectively: risk-free interest rate of 3.99% and 3.99%, expected life of 2.32 years and 1.65 
years, expected annual volatility of 66.13% and 65.97%, and expected dividends – Nil. The value of the warrants 
was expensed as a cost of extinguishing the previously amended 2022 Facility. During the year ended December 
31, 2024, the Company recorded a loss of $67,636 (December 31, 2023 - $Nil) as a result of a change in the 
expected timing of the repayment of interest on the 2022 Facility.  

 
c) Orca Term Loan 

 
On December 18, 2022, the Company renegotiated the Orca Term Loan extending the maturity date to November 
30, 2024. A total of 1,000,000 warrants previously issued to Orca in connection with the original Orca Term Loan 
were cancelled concurrently with the execution of the amendment. As consideration for the extension of the 
maturity date the Company issued 1,000,000 warrants with each warrant entitling Orca to acquire one common 
share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.85 for a period ending on November 30, 2024. The renegotiated 
Orca Term Loan has an interest rate of 9%. The effective interest rate used to determine the fair value of the 
amended Orca Term Loan on initial recognition was 15%. 

 
On December 22, 2023, the Company renegotiated the Orca Term Loan extending the maturity date to January 
31, 2027. A total of 1,000,000 previously issued to Orca in connection with the amended Orca Term Loan were 
cancelled concurrently with the execution of the amendment. As consideration for the extension of the maturity 
date the Company issued 1,200,000 warrants with each warrant entitling Orca to acquire one common share of 
the Company at an exercise price of $0.89 for a period ending on January 31, 2027. The interest rate on the Orca 
Term Loan remained unchanged at 9%. The effective interest rate used to determine the fair value of the amended 
Orca Term Loan on initial recognition was 15%. 

 
The amendment was treated as a modification of the remaining principal owing as the modifications to the existing 
terms did not result in a substantive change to the Orca Term Loan. The remaining portion of the loan that was 
modified resulted in a loss on modification of $26,714. The fair value of the warrants was determined to be 
$639,315 using the Black -Scholes option pricing model using the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate – 
3.78%, expected life – 3.11 years, expected annual volatility – 81.29%, expected dividends – Nil.  

 
14. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES  
 

2020 Convertible Debentures 
 
On May 21 and May 29, 2020, the Company issued 1,280 and 1,520 respectively, of convertible debentures, with 
a face value of $1,000 each for total gross proceeds of $2.8 million. As at December 31, 2024, 1,145 convertible 
debentures remain outstanding. The convertible debentures bear interest of 7.5% payable semi-annually and the 
principal amount originally matured on May 31, 2023. On May 31, 2023, the Company exercised an option to 
extend the term to May 31, 2024. As a result of the election to extend the term the Company paid an extension 
fee to the debenture holders of $47,063 which was equal to six months interest and recorded a gain on the 
extension of the convertible debentures of $167,574.  
 
The debenture holders had the right at any time on or prior to the maturity date to convert all or any portion of the 
outstanding principal into units of the Company at a conversion price of $1.20 per unit. Each unit was comprised 
of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant was exercisable 
by the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $1.80 per common share, exercisable until 
the maturity date of the debenture.  



UCORE RARE METALS INC. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Expressed in Canadian dollars, 
Years ended December 31, 2024, and 2023 except where otherwise indicated) 

 

 
 

  23 

14. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (continued)  
 
Should the common shares of the Company trade at a closing price of $2.20 per common share or higher on the 
TSX Venture Exchange for twenty consecutive trading days, the debentures shall automatically convert into units 
at the convertible debenture conversion price. 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, and prior to the maturity date of May 31, 2024, the Company amended 
the conversion features of the 2020 convertible debentures and extended the maturity date to January 31, 2026. 
Under the amended terms, a holder may elect to convert the outstanding principal amount, or any portion thereof, 
into units at a conversion price of $0.90 per unit. Each unit will consist of one common share of the Company and 
one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant will be exercisable by the holder to purchase 
one common share at an exercise price of $1.30 for a period ending on the maturity date of the debentures. The 
other terms of the 2020 convertible debentures remained unchanged. In consideration for the extension and 
amendments to the conversion features, the Company paid a restructuring fee of $42,938 which was equal to six 
months interest and recorded a gain on the extension of the convertible debentures of $285,966.  

 
For accounting purposes, the 2020 convertible debentures represent a hybrid financial instrument, consisting of a 
host loan obligation, and embedded derivative instruments comprising the conversions, extension and early 
conversion features of the debenture. The Company accounts for the host loan obligation at amortized cost, 
accrued to maturity over the term of the debenture. The embedded conversion and extension options are 
accounted for as a financial liability measured at fair value through profit or loss. The following table summarizes 
the continuity of the host liability components of the loan: 
 

 May 21, 2020 
Tranche  

($) 

May 29, 2020 
Tranche  

($) 

 
Total  

($) 

Balance, December 31, 2022 39,157 1,150,120 1,189,277 

Accretion on discount (1,589) 162,472 160,883 

Gain on extension of convertible debentures (4,520) (163,054) (167,574) 

Balance, December 31, 2023 33,048 1,149,538 1,182,586 

Accretion on discount 2,918 120,511 123,429 

Repayment of convertible debentures - (110,000) (110,000) 

Gain on extension of convertible debentures (5,138) (280,828) (285,966) 

Balance, December 31, 2024 30,828 879,221 910,049 

 
The following table summarizes the continuity of the conversion option components of the loan: 
 

 May 21, 2020 
Tranche  

($) 

May 29, 2020 
Tranche  

($) 

 
Total  

($) 

Balance, December 31, 2022 5,389 62,023 67,412 

Fair value adjustment (3,156) 15,548 12,392 

Balance, December 31, 2023 2,233 77,571 79,804 

Fair value adjustment 9,002 279,792 288,794 

Balance, December 31, 2024 11,235 357,363 368,598 

 
The fair value of the conversion options outstanding has been determined using a binomial option valuation model, 
using the following key assumptions: 
 

 Tranche 1 - May 21, 2020 Tranche 2 – May 29, 2020 

 December 31, 
 2024 

December 31, 
2023 

December 31, 
 2024 

December 31, 
2023 

Expected volatility 64% 62% 64% 62% 
Risk-free interest rate 3.12% 4.89% 3.12% 4.89% 
Conversion option term 1.08 years 0.42 years 1.08 years 0.42 years 
Credit spread 21.00% 21.00% 21.00% 21.00% 
Underlying share price $0.75 $0.87 $0.75 $0.87 
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14. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (continued)  
 
2024 Convertible Debentures 
 
On January 30 and February 9, 2024, the Company issued 1,510 and 480 respectively, of convertible debentures, 
with a face value of $1,000 each for total gross proceeds of $1,990,000. As at December 31, 2024, 1,935 
convertible debentures remain outstanding. The convertible debentures bear interest of 7.5% payable semi-
annually and mature on January 31, 2026. The debenture holder has the right at any time on or prior to the maturity 
date to convert all or any portion of the outstanding principal into units of the Company at a conversion price of 
$0.75 per unit. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. 
Each whole warrant is exercisable by the holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $1.05 per 
common share, exercisable until the maturity date of the debenture. The Company has the option to extend the 
maturity date of the convertible debentures by one additional year, at any time during the term. If extended, the 
Company shall pay a cash extension fee to the holders in the amount of six months of interest.  
 
For accounting purposes, the debentures represent a hybrid financial instrument, consisting of a host loan 
obligation, and embedded derivative instruments comprising the conversion and extension features of the 
debenture. The Company accounts for the host loan obligation at amortized cost, accrued to maturity over the 
term of the debenture. The embedded conversion and extension options are accounted for as a financial liability 
measured at fair value through profit or loss.  
 
In connection with the issuance of the convertible debentures the Company paid cash finder’s fees of $89,250 and 
issued 230,999 finder’s warrants. The finder’s warrants entitle the holder to purchase one common share of the 
Company at a price of $0.75 for a period of two years from the date of issuance. The Company determined that 
the fair value of the finder’s warrants was $90,930. The fair value of the finder’s warrants was determined using 
the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the following weighted average assumptions: volatility 97.19%, an 
expected life of 2 years, risk free rate of 4.04%, and zero expected divided yield. 
 
At the dates of issue, the convertible debentures and its components were measured at fair values, as follows: 
 

 January 30, 2024 
Tranche  

($) 

February 9, 2024 
Tranche  

($) 

 
Total 

($) 

Host liability component at issue 377,818 70,101 447,919 

Conversion and extension options at issue date 1,132,182 409,899 1,542,081 

Proceeds from issue 1,510,000 480,000 1,990,000 

Cash finder’s fees                       (67,750) (21,500) (89,250) 

Net proceeds from issue 1,442,250 458,500 1,900,750 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, 55 (December 31, 2023 - $Nil) convertible debentures were converted 
to units resulting in the issuance of 73,333, common shares with a fair value of $52,533 and 36,666 common share 
purchase warrants with a fair value of $3,996. The fair value of the common shares issued was calculated using 
the fair value of the common shares of the Company on the date of conversion. The fair value of warrants was 
determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following weighted average assumptions: 
volatility of 58.60%, an expected life of 1.31 years, risk free rate of 3.14%, and a zero expected dividend yield. 
 
The following table summarizes the continuity of the host liability components of the loan: 
 

 January 30, 2024 
Tranche  

($) 

February 9, 2024 
Tranche  

($) 

 
Total  

($) 

Balance on initial recognition 377,818 70,101 447,919 

Deferred financing fees (28,332) (9,777) (38,109) 

Conversion of debentures (10,772) (6,775) (17,547) 

Accretion on discount 338,526 92,578 431,104 

Balance, December 31, 2024 677,240 146,127 823,367 
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14. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES (continued)  
 
The following table summarizes the continuity of the conversion option components of the loan: 
 

 January 30, 2024 
Tranche  

($) 

February 9, 2024 
Tranche  

($) 

 
Total  

($) 

Balance on initial recognition 1,132,182 409,899 1,542,081 

Conversion of debentures (10,418) (6,643) (17,061) 
Fair value adjustment (590,033) (247,275) (837,308) 

Balance, December 31, 2024 531,731 155,981 687,712 

 
The fair value of the conversion options outstanding has been determined using a binomial option valuation model, 
using the following key assumptions: 

 

 Tranche 1 – January 30, 2024 Tranche 2 – February 9, 2024 

 December 31, 
 2024 

January 30,    
2024 

December 31, 
 2024 

February 9,   
2024 

Expected volatility 64% 70% 64% 70% 
Risk-free interest rate 3.13% 4.42% 3.13% 4.12% 
Conversion option term 1.08 years 2.01 years 1.08 years 1.98 years 
Credit spread 20.00% 21.00% 20.00% 21.00% 
Underlying share price $0.75 $0.81 $0.75 $0.88 

 
15. SHARE CAPITAL 

 

Authorized: 
     Unlimited number of common voting shares 
     Unlimited number of first preferred non-voting shares issuable in series 
     Unlimited number of second preferred non-voting share issuable in series 

 
a) Financings 

 
On November 14, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement which consisted of 4,803,329 
units at a price of $0.50 per unit for gross proceeds of $2,401,665. Each unit is comprised of one common share 
of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder 
thereof to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $0.75 per common shares for a period of 2 years 
following the date of issuance. In connection with the private placement, the Company issued 21,000 common 
shares of the Company to an arms-length finder with a fair value of $15,750. Related parties of the Company 
purchased a total of 2,856,330 units for gross proceeds to the Company of $1,428,165.  
 
The Company determined that the fair value of the warrants issued in connection with the private placement was 
$422,686. The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following 
assumptions: volatility of 63%, an expected life of 2 years, risk free rate of 3.18%, and a zero expected dividend 
yield.  Other cash costs associated with the private placement totalled $103,125.  
 
The following is a summary of the allocation of proceeds and costs between common shares and warrants:  
 

  Allocation of proceeds 

  Shares  
($) 

Warrants  
($) 

Total  
($) 

Proceeds  1,978,979 422,686 2,401,665 
Cash costs  (87,361) (15,763) (103,124) 
Finder’s common shares   2,772 (2,772) - 

Total  1,894,390 404,151 2,298,541 
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15. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 
On July 27, 2023, the Company closed the first tranche of a brokered private placement which consisted of 
4,409,500 units at a price of $1.00 per unit for gross proceeds of $4,409,500. On July 28, 2023, the Company 
closed a second tranche of the brokered private placement which consisted of 413,000 units at a price of $1.00 
per unit for additional gross proceeds of $413,000. In total the Company raised an aggregate of $4,822,500 from 
the brokered private placement through the issuance of 4,822,500 units. Each unit is comprised of one common 
share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the 
holder to purchase one common share at an exercise price of $1.25 per common share for a period of 3 years 
following the date of issuance.  
 
The Company determined that the fair value of the warrants issued in connection with the first tranche was 
$899,739. The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following 
assumptions: volatility of 82.28%, an expected life of 3 years, risk free rate of 4.51%, and a zero expected dividend 
yield. In connection with the second tranche the Company determined the fair value of the warrants issued was 
$84,061. The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following 
assumptions: volatility 82.17%, an expected life of 3 years, risk free rate of 4.43%, and zero expected divided yield. 
 
In connection with the first tranche, the Company paid the agents an aggregate cash fee equal to $192,790, issued 
192,790 non-transferable compensation options, and pursuant to an advisory agreement between the parties, the 
Company also paid an advisory fee of $15,375 and issued 15,375 advisory fee compensation options. In 
connection with the second tranche, the Company paid an advisory fee of $12,390 and issued 12,390 advisory fee 
compensation options. Other costs associated with the private placement totalled $267,756 for total costs of 
$488,311. The following is a summary of the allocation of proceeds and costs between common shares and 
warrants.  
 
The following is a summary of the allocation of proceeds and costs between common shares and warrants:  
 

  Allocation of proceeds 

  
Shares  

($) 

 
Warrants  

($) 

Contributed 
Surplus  

($) 

 
Total  
($) 

Proceeds 3,838,701 983,799 - 4,822,500 
Cash costs (388,673) (99,638) - (488,311) 
Compensation options (97,511) (24,993) 122,504 - 

Total 3,352,517 859,168 122,504 4,334,189 

 
b) Stock Options, Restricted Share Units, and Deferred Share Units  

 
The Company adopted an omnibus equity incentive plan (the “Incentive Plan”) whereby the Board or, from time to 
time, a committee thereof, in its discretion, and in accordance with TSX Venture Exchange requirements, can grant 
to eligible directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company, non-transferable awards (the “Awards”). 
Such Awards include stock options (“Stock Options”), restricted share units (“RSUs”), share appreciation rights 
(“SARs”), deferred share units (“DSUs”) and performance share units (“PSUs”). 

 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recognized share-based compensation of $589,918 
(December 31, 2023 - $1,550,393) for Stock Options and RSUs granted to directors, employees, and consultants 
of which $21,174 was recorded in research and development for the year ended December 31, 2024, and $66,800 
was capitalized to the Company’s Pilot Plant for the year ended December 31, 2023. As a result of the transactions 
during the year ended December 31, 2024, $568,744 (December 31, 2023 - $1,483,593) was recognized as share-
based payments.  
 
Stock Options 
 
Pursuant to the terms of the Incentive Plan, up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares have been 
reserved for issuance as Stock Options, with no one individual being granted more than 5% of the issued and 
outstanding common shares. Stock Options granted under the Incentive Plan generally vest over a period of 12 to 
18 months and expire up to five years after the date of grant.  
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15. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 
Stock Option Grants 
 

Grant date 

Number of 
Stock 

Options 
granted 

Total grant 
date fair value  

($) 

Expense 
recognized for 

the year ended 
December 31, 

2024  
($) 

Expense 
recognized for 

the year ended 
December 31, 

2023  
($) 

Fair value to be 
recognized in 
future periods 

based on 
vesting 

 ($) 

November 29, 2024 185,000 47,483 4,389 - 43,094 
September 2, 2024 965,000 249,292 23,287 - 226,005 
March 6, 2023 210,000 200,900 46,372 154,528 - 

April 11, 2023 1,425,000 1,041,200 287,645 753,555 - 

   361,693 908,083 269,099 

 
The fair value of Stock Options granted during the year ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 has 
been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The weighted average assumptions used in the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model are as follows: 

 
 December 31, 

 2024 
December 31,  

2023  

Risk-free interest rate 3.01% 3.13% 
Expected life of each option 3 years 3 years 
Expected volatility 65% 87% 
Expected dividends Nil Nil 
Weighted average grant date fair value $0.26 $0.76 
Rate of forfeiture 0.00% 0.00% 

 
Changes in Stock Options during the year ended December 31, 2024, and the year ended December 31, 2023, 
are summarized as follows: 
 

  Year ended  
December 31, 2024 

 Year ended 
December 31, 2023 

 Number of 
options  

Weighted average 
exercise price ($) 

Number of 
options 

Weighted average 
exercise price ($) 

Opening balance 5,189,000 1.11 3,594,000 1.02 
Granted 1,150,000 0.70 1,635,000 1.32 
Expired (424,000) 1.23 (40,000) 2.10 

Closing balance 5,915,000 1.02 5,189,000 1.11 

Weighted average remaining life 3.02 years  3.39 years 

 
The following table summarizes information about the Stock Options outstanding and exercisable at December 
31, 2024: 
 

Exercise price per share 
($) 

Number of Stock  
Options outstanding 

 
Expiry date 

Number of exercisable 
(vested) Stock Options 

0.70 185,000 November 29, 2029 - 
0.70 965,000 September 2, 2029 - 
0.85 2,325,000 August 9, 2027 2,325,000 
1.20 120,000 May 17, 2026 120,000 
1.30 480,000 September 1, 2026 480,000 
1.30 20,000 March 26, 2026 20,000 

                 1.30 1,425,000 April 11, 2028 1,425,000 
1.45 210,000 March 6, 2028 210,000 
1.65 185,000 May 15, 2025 185,000 

 5,915,000  4,765,000 

Weighted average remaining life  3.02 years 
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15. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 
Restricted Share Units 

 
Pursuant to the terms of the Incentive Plan, the Company may grant Awards other than Stock Options, covering 
up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company as of the date of approval of the most 
recent Incentive Plan. RSUs granted are subject to any vesting restrictions imposed by the TSX Venture Exchange, 
or as may otherwise be determined by the Board at the time of grant. RSUs granted shall vest equally over a three-
year period such that one third of the RSUs shall vest on the first, second and third anniversary dates of the date 
that the RSUs were granted. 
 
On September 2, 2024, the Company granted 960,000 restricted share units to officers and employees of the 
Company. Each RSU will entitle the holder to receive at the time of vesting for each RSU held, either one common 
share or a cash payment equal to the fair market value of a common share or a combination of the two, at the 
election of the Board. The fair value of the RSUs granted was $595,200 which was calculated using the Company’s 
share price on the date of grant. During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company recognized share-
based payment expense of $119,584 related to the RSUs, with $475,616 to be recognized in future periods based 
on the vesting schedule.  
 
Changes in RSUs during the year ended December 31, 2024 and the year ended December 31, 2023 are 
summarized as follows: 

 

   Year ended 
December 31, 

2024 

Year ended 
December 31,  

2023 

Opening balance   - - 
Granted   960,000 - 

Closing balance   960,000 - 

 
The following table summarizes information about the RSUs outstanding at December 31, 2024: 
 

Grant date  
Vested 
RSUs 

Unvested 
RSUs Total 

September 2, 2024  - 960,000 960,000 

Total  - 960,000 960,000 

 
Deferred Share Units 
 
Pursuant to the terms of the Incentive Plan, the Company may grant Awards other than Stock Options, covering 
up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company as of the date of approval of the most 
recent Incentive Plan. DSUs granted by the Company will entitle the holder to receive at the time of settlement for 
each DSU held, either one common share or a cash payment equal to the fair market value of a common share or 
a combination of the two, at the election of the Board. Subject to any requirements of the TSX Venture Exchange, 
each DSU granted shall vest at such times as the Board shall determine at the time of grant and shall be specified 
in the DSU agreement. Other than in connection with a corporate reorganization, change of control or upon the 
death of a DSU holder, no DSU may vest before the date that is one year following the date of grant. 
 
During the years ended December 31, 2024 and December 31, 2023 there were no deferred share units granted. 
At December 31, 2024 there were 55,710 (December 31, 2023 – 55,710) deferred share units outstanding which 
are fully vested.  
 
c) Compensation Options 
 
In connection with the first tranche of the private placement which closed on July 27, 2023, the Company issued 
192,790 compensation options and 15,375 advisory fee compensation options. Each compensation option entitles 
the holder thereof to purchase units at an exercise price equal to the offering price for a period of 3 years following 
the date of issuance. The Company determined that the fair value of the 192,790 compensation options and 15,375 
advisory fee compensation options issued was $115,635. The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model using the following assumptions: volatility of 82.28%, an expected life of 3 years, risk free rate 
of 4.51%, and a zero expected dividend yield.  
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15. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 

In connection with the second tranche, the Company issued 12,390 advisory fee compensation options. Each 
compensation option entitles the holder thereof to purchase units at an exercise price equal to the offering price 
for a period of 3 years following the date of issuance. The Company determined that the fair value of the 15,375 
advisory fee compensation options issued was $6,869. The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes 
option pricing model using the following assumptions: volatility of 82.17%, an expected life of 3 years, risk free rate 
of 4.43%, and a zero expected dividend yield. The fair value of the compensation options was recorded as share 
issuance costs. Changes in compensation options during the year ended December 31, 2024 and year ended 
December 31, 2023 are summarized as follows: 

 

  Year ended  
December 31, 2024 

 Year ended 
December 31, 2023 

 Number of 
Compensation 

options  

Weighted average 
exercise price  

($) 

Number of 
compensation 

options 

Weighted average 
exercise price  

($) 

Opening balance 220,555 1.00 - - 
Granted - - 220,555 1.00 

Closing balance 220,555 1.00 220,555 1.00 

Weighted average remaining life 1.57 years  2.57 years 

 
The following table summarizes information about the compensation options outstanding and exercisable at 
December 31, 2024: 

 

Exercise price   
($) 

 
Expiry date 

 
Number of warrants 

1.00 July 27, 2026 208,165 
1.00 July 28, 2026                12,390 

  220,555 

Weighted average remaining life  1.57 years 

 
d) Warrants 
 
Changes in warrants during the year ended December 31, 2024 and year ended December 31, 2023 are 
summarized as follows: 

 

  Year ended  
December 31, 2024 

 Year ended 
December 31, 2023 

  
Number of 

warrants 

Weighted average 
exercise price  

($) 

 
Number of 

warrants 

Weighted average 
exercise price  

($) 

Opening balance 19,086,245 1.02 14,684,075 1.02 
Granted 10,369,329 0.81 9,011,250 1.02 
Cancelled (4,400,000) 0.89 (3,150,000) 0.92 
Exercised (164,744) 0.67 (857,000) 0.75 
Expired (3,874,456) 1.41 (602,080) 1.80 

Closing balance 21,016,374 0.88 19,086,245 1.02 

Weighted average remaining life 1.50 years  1.40 years 

 
The fair value of warrants granted has been estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The weighted 
average assumptions used in the pricing model for the warrants granted during each year are provided as follows: 
 

          December 31, 
2024 

December 31,  
2023   

Risk-free interest rate 3.74% 4.08% 
Expected life  2.22 years 2.36 years 
Expected volatility 88% 92% 
Expected dividends Nil Nil 
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15. SHARE CAPITAL (continued) 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, 7,055,795 warrants, issued in connection with a private placement 
that closed on December 22, 2022, were due to expire on December 22, 2024. The warrants were extended for 
one year such that the new expiry date is December 22, 2025, all other terms remained unchanged. The 
incremental fair value of the warrants as a result of the extension of $707,247 was recorded as an increase to 
warrants with the offsetting entry recorded in deficit. The fair value of the warrants extended was estimated using 
the Black-Scholes option pricing model calculated for the difference between the extended period and the 
remaining period when the decision was taken to extend the warrants. The following assumptions were used for 
the two periods respectively: volatility of 54.16% and 106.41%, an expected life of 1.05 years and 0.05 years, risk 
free rate of 3.07% and 3.07%, and a zero expected dividend yield for both periods. 
 
During the year ended December 31, 2024, warrants from a financing completed in 2021 and finders warrants 
from a financing in 2022 expired unexercised. This resulted in a decrease to warrants and an increase to 
contributed surplus of $410,850. During the year ended December 31, 2023, warrants issued in connection with 
the exercise of the Company’s convertible debentures expired unexercised. This resulted in a decrease to warrants 
and an increase to contributed surplus of $603,361. During the years ended December 31, 2023, the Company 
amended the terms of the 2023 Orca LOC, 2022 Orca LOC, and the Orca Term Loan agreements and a result of 
the amendments the Company cancelled 3,150,000 warrants resulting in a decrease to warrants and an increase 
to contributed surplus of $853,147. 
 
The following table summarizes information about the warrants outstanding at December 31, 2024: 

 

Exercise price per share  
($) 

 
Expiry date 

 
Number of warrants 

0.75 January 31, 2026 6,999 
0.75 February 9, 2026 224,000 
0.75 October 1, 2026 3,300,0001 

0.75 November 14, 2026 2,401,664 
0.85 December 22, 2025 7,035,795 
0.89 January 31, 2027 1,200,0001 

0.89 October 1, 2026 4,400,0001 

1.00 January 31, 2026 36,666 
1.25 July 27, 2026 2,204,750 
1.25 July 28, 2026 206,500 

  21,016,374 

Weighted average remaining life  1.50 years 

 
(1) These warrants contain a condition precedent to their exercise such that no warrants shall be exercised if 

such exercise would cause Orca’s ownership of the Company, as calculated on a partially diluted basis, to 
exceed 19.99% of the aggregate of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company, unless the 
Company obtains prior shareholder approval.  

 
16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
Related parties consist of key management personnel, directors, and entities that are associated with the Company 
as well as significant shareholders, including Orca Holdings, LLC (“Orca”) which is owned by Mr. Randy Johnson, 
a director of the Company. The Company has defined key management personnel as senior executive officers, as 
well as the Board. The total remuneration of key management personnel and the Board was as follows: 
 

 Year ended  
December 31, 2024  

($) 

Year ended  
December 31, 2023 

($) 

Director’s fees 226,000 212,000 
Share-based payments to directors  113,443 466,931 
Key management short-term benefits 526,605 597,988 
Share-based payments to key management  200,612 418,843 

 1,066,660 1,695,762 
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16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued) 
 
Key management short-term benefits include all salary, bonuses, and health/dental benefits earned by officers 
during the year. The Company paid legal fees to Miller Thomson LLP of $372,502 during the year ended December 
31, 2024, compared to $417,750 for the year ended December 31, 2023. Mr. Geoff Clarke, a director of the 
Company, is a partner of that law firm. Payments made by the Company to Miller Thomson LLP are for the various 
legal services provided to the Company by several lawyers and law clerks at the firm, which includes lawyers and 
law clerks in multiple provinces and offices across Canada.  

 
The Company has loans payable to Orca and, during the year, the Company amended certain loan agreements, 
received advances, repaid interest, and incurred financing fees and interest charges, as further described in note 
13. 
 
All related party transactions were valued at the exchange amount agreed to between the parties. 
 

17. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 
 
Deferred income tax recovery differs from the amount that would be computed by applying the combined Canadian 
federal and Nova Scotia provincial statutory income tax rate of 29.0% (2023 – 29.0%) to net loss before income 
taxes. The reasons for the difference are as follows: 
 

 2024 2023 

Computed tax recovery at the statutory rates $      (3,906,299) $     (2,205,580) 
Stock-based compensation, not deductible for tax purposes 164,936 430,242 
Changes in tax assets related to deductible temporary differences and    
     Unused tax losses not recognized  3,669,713 1,857,700 
Other 71,650 (82,362) 

 $                       - $                       - 

 
The following deferred tax assets and liabilities have been recognized in the financial statements: 
 

 2024 2023 

Lease liability $           792,000  $           891,000 
Non-capital losses carried forward 141,000 270,000 
Right of use asset (792,000) (891,000) 
Convertible debentures (42,000) - 
Loans payable  (99,000) (270,000) 

 $                      - $                       - 

 
The deferred tax assets relating to the following deductible temporary differences and non-capital losses have not 
been recognised in the consolidated financial statements: 

 

 2024 2023 

Non-capital losses carried forward   $      67,005,000 $     58,528,000 
Capital loss carried forward 4,306,000 4,187,000 
Interest expense 1,060,000 - 
SR&ED deductible pool 9,557,000 4,385,000 
Debt and equity issuance costs 3,226,000 2,479,000 
Marketable securities 46,000 46,000 
Plant and equipment 3,427,000 1,621,000 
Resource properties and related explorations costs 
Convertible debentures 

1,563,000 
- 

1,563,000 
7,000 

 $     90,190,000   $    72,816,000 

 
The Company has accumulated losses for Canadian tax purposes of approximately $67,978,000, which may be 
carried forward and used to reduce taxable income in future years. These losses expire between 2026 and 2044. 
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18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
Assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the consolidated financial statements are classified into one of three 
levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate fair values. The 
three levels of fair value hierarchy are:  

 

• Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly 
or indirectly; and  

• Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.  
 

The fair value hierarchy of assets and liabilities measured at fair value of the consolidated statements of financial 
position are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements is as follows: 
 

 December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023 

Financial liabilities: Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

 Convertible debenture – 
 conversion option ($) 

 
- 

 
(1,056,310) 

 
- 

 
- 

 
(79,804) 

 
- 

 
The fair value of cash, receivables, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities is approximated by their carrying 
value due to their short term to maturity.  
 
The Company’s loans payable and host liability of the convertible debentures are carried at amortized cost. These 
bear fixed interest rates, and as such, their fair value may differ from their carrying value due to changes in market 
interest rates and the Company’s credit risk. The fair value of loans payable is approximated by the carrying value. 
The fair value of the host liability of the convertible debentures is $823,367. Both were determined using an 
estimated discounted cash flow analysis based on current market interest rates available to the Company for 
similar debt instruments, which are classified as level 2 in the fair value hierarchy. 
 
Liquidity Risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with the 
financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company’s ability to meet its 
obligations is contingent upon securing financing or monetizing assets. Although the Company has historically 
been successful in obtaining financing in the past, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to 
obtain adequate financing in the future or generate future sources of revenue to meet the obligations associated 
with the Company’s liabilities, as further described in note 2. Subsequent to year end, the Company closed two 
non-brokered private placements of units for gross proceeds of $3,333,480 (see note 21). 
 
The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities 
when due and to continue to fund its exploration and evaluation activities, and advance the Company’s RapidSXTM 
technology. The Company’s accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within six months. Their contractual 
cash flow is equal to their carrying value. Short term deposits are held in interest bearing instruments that can be 
converted to cash without penalty at any time and are recorded at fair value.  

 
The following are the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities and other commitments. The table includes 
undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities, including lease liabilities and other commitments, interest and 
principal cash flows based on the earliest date on which the Company is required to pay.  

 

 
 

December 31, 
2024 

 
Carrying 
amount 

($) 

Total 
contractual 
cash flows  

($) 

 
 

2025 
($) 

 
 

2026 
($) 

 
 

2027 
($) 

 
 

2028 
($) 

 
 

2029 
($) 

 
 

>2029 
($) 

Lease 
liabilities 3,021,469 4,350,083 385,431 364,643 495,810 517,367 517,367 2,069,465 
Convertible 
debentures 3,080,000 3,338,263 231,000 3,107,263 - - - - 
Loans payable 11,072,027 12,943,400 1,045,584 10,500,689 1,397,127 - - - 
Trade and 
other 
payables 

 
5,272,785 5,272,785 5,272,785 - 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 22,446,281 25,904,531 6,934,800 13,972,595 1,892,937 517,367 517,367 2,069,465 
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18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued) 
 
Market Risk 

 
Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as foreign currency rates, interest 
rates, and commodity and equity prices.  
 
Foreign Currency Risk 
 
A significant portion of the Company's transactions occur in United States dollars and accordingly, the related 
financial assets and liabilities are subject to fluctuations in the respective exchange rates. To limit exposure to this 
risk, cash and short-term investments are primarily held with high quality financial institutions in Canada. 

 
The Company’s exposure to US dollar currency risk as measured in Canadian dollars was as follows: 
 

 December 31,  
2024  

($) 

December 31,  
2023  

($) 

Cash  133,745 138,270 
Other asset 73,581 67,823 
Accounts payable (161,024) (337,352) 
Loans payable (9,326,660) (4,120,509) 
Lease liabilities (2,816,793) (2,844,771) 

 (12,097,151) (7,096,539) 

 
A 10% change in the US dollar exchange rate would affect net and comprehensive loss and deficit by $1,209,715 
(2023 - $709,654).  
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
From time to time the Company holds cash in a high interest savings account. The Company does not have any 
debt that bears variable interest rates.  
 
Commodity risk 
 
The Company’s ability to raise capital to fund exploration or development activities and continue the advancement 
of the Company’s technology is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market price of mineral prices 
under exploration and to be used in the Company’s processing technology. 

 
Equity price risk 
 
Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company’s results of operations and the ability 
to obtain equity financing due to movements in individual prices or general movements in the level of the stock 
market. The Company closely monitors the individual equity movements to determine the appropriate course of 
action to be taken by the Company. Fluctuations in value may be significant.  

 
19. SUPPLEMENTARY CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

 

 December 31, 
2024  

($) 

December 31, 
2023 

($) 

Non-cash financing and investing activities:   
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities related to resource                                  
     properties and related exploration costs 

 
- 

 
1,669 

   Accounts receivable related to RapidSX™ Pilot Plant (1,504,576) 1,391,556 
   Accounts payable related to RapidSX™ Pilot Plant 
   Prepaids related to resource properties and related exploration   
     costs 
   Capitalization of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities 

(1,886,259) 
 

(97,741) 
- 

1,083,458 
 

176 
3,144,033 
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20. CONTINGENCY 
 
On December 14, 2022, a former employee of the Company’s wholly owned subsidiary IMC, filed a civil claim 
against IMC and the Company for wrongful dismissal and breach of contract. The claim is derived from an 
employment relationship between the former employee and IMC and the subsequent termination of this 
relationship. The former employee is seeking $650,000, plus interest and costs. The Company believes that the 
action is without merit and intends to fully defend its interest and take all other legal actions available to it. The 
parties have agreed to settle the claim through arbitration, which remains ongoing. While arbitration was initially 
expected to conclude in Q1 2025, the process has been extended, and a revised timeline has not yet been 
established. The outcome of this claim cannot be determined at this time, and no provision has been recorded in 
the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. 
 

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

Financings 
 
On January 31, 2025, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement which consisted of 3,600,000 units 
at a price of $0.60 per unit for gross proceeds of $2,160,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the 
Company and one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase 
one common share at an exercise price of $0.75 per common share for a period of 3 years following the date of 
issuance. 
 
On February 28, 2025, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 1,955,800 units at a price of 
$0.60 per unit for gross proceeds of $1,173,480. Each unit is comprised of one common share of the Company 
and one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common 
share at an exercise price $0.75 per common share for a period of 3 years following the date of issuance.  
 
Warrant Exercises 
 
Subsequent to December 31, 2024, the Company received proceeds of $810,278 from the exercise of 870,245 
warrants. 
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